
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

20 March 2012 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, but please give 
as much notice as possible before the meeting. 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 20 March 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2012 (CC1) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

  
 
 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive March 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Item 3 will be 
recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire to assist 
the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
The civic party will process into the Council Chamber at 9.58 am. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 
relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire.  

 

4. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other 
committees on the nomination of political groups.  

 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan 2012/13 - 2016/17 
(Pages 7 - 38) 
 

 The Council's Medium Term Corporate Plan 2012/2013-2016/17 (CC6) sets out the 
challenges facing the County Council , the rationale for our objectives, and identifies 
the priority and activities on which we will focus.  

The approach set out in last year’s directorate business strategies and the 
overarching Corporate Plan continue to provide the foundations for our strategy. 
The next twelve months will therefore be the second year of delivering the four year 
plan we set out last year.  

The Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee reviewed the draft Plan and 
submitted comments to the Cabinet, who approved the draft on 17 January 2012.  

A summary of the key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) will be 
included once the Council has approved the budget, and the MTFP will form an 
annex to the plan. 

The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council to approve the Corporate Plan subject to 
the inclusion of a summary of the Medium Term Financial Plan and any 
changes in the text approved by the Chief Executive after consultation with 
the Leader of the Council.  

 
 

7. Director of Public Health Annual Report (Pages 39 - 76) 
 

 Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report and note the 
recommendations.   

 



- 3 - 
 

 

8. Pay Policy (Pages 77 - 98) 
 

 The Localism Act 2011 requires all councils to agree and publish a pay policy 
statement by the end of financial year 2011-12.  The pay policy statement must as a 
minimum include details of the Council’s policy on the remuneration of its chief 
officers and of its lowest paid employees. It must also give details of the relationship 
between the remuneration of its chief officers and the Council's other officers.  The 
Pay Policy Statement at (CC8) Annex 2 brings together current Oxfordshire County 
Council policies into one document. It fulfils the requirements set down by the 
relevant legislation and codes. The report also proposes that a Remuneration 
Committee be established to make recommendations to the Council on future pay 
policy statements. 
 
The Council is RECOMMENDED to approve: 
 
(a)  the current Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report. 
 
(b) approve the creation of the Remuneration Committee as set out in 

paragraph 13 of the report which will make recommendations to Council 
regarding future Pay Policy Statements.  

 

9. Local Authority Standards (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

 At its meeting in December 2011, the Standards Committee gave initial 
consideration to the standards implications of the Localism Act. At that time, the 
Committee was minded to recommend Council to retain a standards committee 
under the new regime. However, the Committee met on 5 March 2012 to consider 
the implications of the Act in more detail and is now making specific 
recommendations to full Council (CC9) about the arrangements for resolving local 
complaints against members. 
 
 The Standards Committee RECOMMEND Council that: 

 
(a) a Standards Committee is not appointed under the Localism Act 2011; 

(b) The Audit Committee be renamed as the Audit & Governance 
Committee and its terms of reference expanded to include overview of 
member standards; 

(c) a member-officer working group be appointed to enable consideration 
of standards complaints against members of the Council reporting to 
the Audit & Governance Committee; 

(d) The Monitoring Officer to submit for Council’s approval an appropriate 
procedure for the handling of complaints.   

 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

10. Equalities Policy and Objectives - Equality Policy 2012-2017 
(Pages 103 - 136) 
 

 Report by Head of Law & Governance (CC10). 
 
The Equality Policy 2012-2017 sets out how the Council is approaching its 
responsibilities for ensuring that all residents in Oxfordshire have fair access to 
services and equal life chances.  It also demonstrates how the Council is meeting 
the requirements placed on public bodies under the Equality Act 2010, including 
setting equality objectives for the next four years. 
 
A draft of the policy has been out for public consultation since January, and the final 
policy has been amended to reflect feedback from internal and external 
stakeholders. 
 
To fulfil our legislative requirements, the final policy will be published by 6 April 
2012, and progress in implementing it will be monitored and reported as part of the 
council's overall performance management arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council to receive the report. 

  
 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 19 March 2012 at 10.15      
am for the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 10 February 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 4.10 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Don Seale 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Alan Armitage 
Lynda Atkins 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
 

John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Sarah Hutchinson 
Stewart Lilly 
A.M. Lovatt 
Sajjad Hussain Malik 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
 

Susanna Pressel 
Anne Purse 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Rodney Rose 
John Sanders 
Larry Sanders 
Bill Service 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Roz Smith 
Val Smith 
Richard Stevens 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
128/12 MINUTES  

(Agenda Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 be 
approved and signed subject to the following amendment to Annex 1 of the 
Minutes – supplementary answer to question 6: 
 
“We had our own investigation into the supply and demand figures required 
and we came out with the figure of 1.26 million which we feel is a good 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



CC1 
 

average if you take into account the fact that the reduction in demand is 
due to the economic downturn” 
 
 

129/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Altaf-Khan, Chapman, 
Mrs Fulljames, Jelf, Lindsay-Gale, Skolar, Strangwood and N.Turner. 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve, for t
[...]
rt Lilly to the vacancy on the Planning & 

Regulation Committee. 
 
 

133/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The following address was received: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Service & Resource Planning 2012/13 – 2016/17 
 
Ms Sushila Dhall addressed the Council outlining the implications of focusing 
future funding  for Mental Health around rehabilitation and recovery rather 
than support as this would mean hardship for Metal Health patients who 
were unlikely to get better. 
 
 

134/12 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2012/13 - 2016/17  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Council had before them the Report of the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer (CC8), a supplementary Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive & Chief Finance Officer, the Report of the Cabinet (CC8(b)) 
together with the Commentary on the Cabinet’s Budget Proposals by the 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer as the Council’s Section 
151 Officer.  The Council also had before it budget proposals in the form of:  
Amendments by the Liberal Democrat Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue 
Budget, Amendments by the Labour Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget 
and Amendments by the Green Group to the Cabinet’s Revenue Budget 
together with Commentary by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 
 
Councillor Mitchell moved and Councillor Couchman seconded the Cabinet’s 
recommendations on Service and Resource Planning 2012/13 to 2016/17 
(CC8(b)).  In moving and seconding the motion, Councillor Mitchell and 
Councillor Couchman paid tribute to Sue Scane and her staff for all their 
work in preparing the Budget. 
 
Members of the Cabinet then gave an overview of the areas of the Budget 
falling under their responsibility. 
 
Councillor Patrick moved and Councillor Armitage seconded an amendment 
to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in the additional papers (CC8 Liberal 

Page 3



CC1 
 

Democrat Amendments).  Councillor Patrick paid tribute to the finance staff 
responsible for preparing the budget. 
 
Following debate, the amendment was lost by 49 votes to 9 with 2 
Abstentions. 
 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Stevens seconded an 
amendment to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in (CC8 Labour Group 
Amendments) and in the Addenda at Annex 1 to the Schedule of Business.  
Councillor Patrick paid tribute to members of the finance team. 
 
Following debate, the amendment was lost by 50 votes to 10 with 1 
Abstentions. 
 
Councillor L Sanders moved and Councillor Sherwood seconded an 
amendment to the Cabinet’s budget as set out in (CC8 Green Group 
Amendments). Councillor Sanders paid tribute to Sue Scane and her team. 
 
Following debate, the amendment was lost by 57 votes to 2 with 2 
Abstentions. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and carried by 41 votes to 
19. 
 

135/12 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13 - 
2016/17  
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The time being 4.10 pm the meeting was closed and the Chairman directed 
that the item would be considered at the next Council Meeting on the 20th 
March. 
 
 

136/12 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The time being 4.10 pm the meeting was closed and  the Chairman directed 
that the item would be considered at the next Council Meeting on the 20th 
March. 

Page 4



CC1 
 

 
 

137/12 ANNEX 1 TO THE MINUTES  
(Agenda Item ) 
 
New Year Honours list 
 
The Chairman has written and congratulated the following people on 
receiving New Year Honours in 2012: 

Professor Diarmaid MacCulloch, of the Theology Faculty and St Cross 
College, was knighted (KB) for services to scholarship. 

David Flint, chief executive of Oxford Instruments, was appointed CBE for 
services to business and science.  

Professor Lionel Tarassenko was appointed CBE for services to engineering.  

Keith Budgen, the former regional director of HM Courts and Tribunals 
Service for the south east region was appointed CBE 

Professor Diana Woodhouse, the former pro vice-chancellor of research at 
Oxford Brookes University, was appointed OBE for services to legal 
scholarship and higher education. 

Malcolm Cochrane, from Shipton-under-Wychwood, was appointed MBE for 
his services to the community. 

James Hewitt was appointed MBE for services to financial inclusion in 
Oxfordshire and to the local community. 

Trevor Alan Cowlett for services to music in Oxford was appointed MBE. 

John Huddleston, from AEA Technology, was appointed MBE for services to 
the environment. 

Professor Robert Lloyd Walker was appointed MBE for services to social 
policy research.  

 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



     

Division(s): N/A 

 
COUNCIL – 10 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13 – 2016/17 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The Council's proposed Medium Term Corporate Plan 2012/13-
2016/17 is one of the plans and strategies that forms the policy 
framework and requires full Council approval. The Strategy & 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee submitted comments to the Cabinet, 
who approved the draft on 17 January 2012.  
 

2. The report by the Leader of the Council on the Service and Resource 
Planning item on this agenda incorporates comments on the Plan, 
given the close linkage between the two items. 

 

Background 
 

3. The 2012/13-2016/17 plan is a fairly light touch refresh of last year's 
plan, though it also seeks to reflect the significant changes that have 
been implemented over the past 12 months.  Whilst we will be 
continuing to deliver our front line services, within the smaller financial 
envelop, there are significant national policy changes which will affect 
the Council which will also be delivered.  
 

4. Our ambition is to see a Thriving Oxfordshire, with key priorities of 
World Class Economy, Healthy and Thriving Communities, and 
Enhancing the Environment underpinned by Efficient Public Services.  
The impact of business development on the economy and how it leads 
to strong communities is a thread throughout the plan. 
 

5. The Corporate Plan is split into three parts – the first summarises the 
Council's broad strategic direction; the second sets our Priorities for 
Action and the third shows how we will deliver against those priorities.  

 
6. Many of the priorities for action identified in the Corporate Plan are 

about achieving a tangible improvement in outcomes as outlined 
below. Targets will be set where appropriate. Progress on these issues 
will form the basis of the regular quarterly performance reports that are 
provided to the Council's Cabinet and Strategy and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee. Other priorities for action are harder to measure; 
they seek behavioural / cultural change within the council or identify a 
need to respond to shifts in national policy. A qualitative assessment of 
progress against these issues will be provided at the end of 2012/13. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



     

7. A summary of the key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) will also be included and the MTFP will form an annex to the 
plan.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

8. The Cabinet RECOMMENDS Council to approve the Corporate 
Plan 2012/13-2016/17 subject to the inclusion of consequential 
and editorial changes in the text as agreed by the Chief Executive 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
Contact Officer: Maggie Scott, Senior Policy Manager, 01865 816081 
  
 
January 2012 
 

Page 8



 

  Page 1   

 
Oxfordshire County 
Council Corporate Plan  
2012/13 – 2016/17 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

  Page 2   

Foreword from the Council Leader  
 
In this, my last report as Leader of the Council, I believe there is a fundamental 
and developing role for strategic authorities like Oxfordshire i
[...]
�������B����
����
+����B
�#���
+���+������
0
�����+��
����
���	�+�����
N�	�+�����
1��
��+��		����
,��	�+�
�'�

��
,���+#���	��
1�
������$#�		�
1�����#�������
���
��'����	

��
8���		���
���		�
���
����
�N
��6�����

���
�	���-�����
0��'���-�	��
������

�
�

Page 76



Division(s): N/A 
 
 

COUNCIL – 20 MARCH 2012 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 

Report by Head of Human Resources 
 

Introduction and context 
 
1. The Localism Act 2011 requires that all councils agree and publish a pay 

policy statement by the end of financial year 2011-12. The Act lays down 
requirements on the content of the statement. This requirement is 
supplemented by detailed guidance from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government entitled ‘Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: 
Guidance under Section 40 of the Localism Act’.  

 
2. In addition, the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 

Transparency requires that Councils publish prescribed information on senior 
pay, jobs and organisational structures. The definition of senior pay under the 
Code is wider than the top management team and includes senior managers 
earning more than £58,200 per annum. Some of this information is already 
published each year in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. Full details of the 
pay of individual managers, as required by the Act, will also be published in 
accordance with requirements. 

 
3. The Council has for many years managed its pay by adopting balanced terms 

and conditions of employment and by exercising a range of effective 
managerial rules and processes which have allowed services to operate 
efficiently within the budgetary constraints which apply. Bench-marking 
information is available at Annex 1. The Council welcomes this fresh 
opportunity to be open and accountable about the management of pay and 
seeks to publish a Pay Policy Statement which embraces the spirit and the 
letter of the new legislation and guidance. 

 
4. In summary the pay policy stateme
[...]
cy compensation 
rates and a reduction in car allowances to 35 pence per mile, which is below 
the Inland Revenue ‘All Car’ mileage rate.    

 
9. However, additional to these measures, in order to meet its required financial 

savings, the Council has reduced its overall staffing numbers since 1 April 
2010 by over 19%. Senior manager numbers have been reduced by over 40% 
in the same period - these reductions involved removal of layers of 
management and increased spans of control in some areas.  

 
10. Although Oxfordshire is subject to the difficult national economic situation it 

remains a relatively prosperous employment market and the Council must 
remain competitive in the levels of pay and terms and conditions of 
employment it offers in order to recruit and retain good quality staff. 

 
11. Benchmarking data on pay and severance is attached at Annex 1.  This 

shows that Oxfordshire’s current levels of pay are below the benchmark level 
for the south east region.  Oxfordshire’s severance arrangements are shown 
to be in line with other Councils and relatively modest in terms of redundancy 
payment calculator. 

 
 

Future Pay Policies and Accountability 
 
12. The pay policy statement must be reviewed and re-published every year.  

Information published in accordance with the Data Transparency Code will be 
updated regularly. 

Page 78



 
13. In order to undertake this review it is proposed to introduce a Remuneration 

Committee which will be a stand-alone committee reporting directly to full 
Council with a composition which reflects the political balance of the Council.  
The committee will have the benefit of independent pay advice.  This 
Remuneration Committee will make recommendations to Council regarding 
next year’s Statement. 

 
14. Relevant trade unions will be consulted fully on changes to the Pay Policy 

Statement. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15. The Council is RECOMMENDED to approve: 
 

(a)  the current Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report. 
 

(b) approve the creation of the Remuneration Committee as set out in 
paragraph 13 of the report which will make recommendations to 
Council regarding future Pay Policy Statements. 

 
 
STEVE MUNN 
Head of Human Resources 
 
Contact Officer:  Sue Corrigan (01865) 810280 
 
Background Papers:  
‘Openness and Accountability in local pay: Guidance under section 40 of the 
Localism Act’, Department for Communities and Local Government; 
‘The Code of Recommended Practice for local Authorities on Data Transparency’. 
 
March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 
 

Annex 1 
Benchmark Information 
 
Senior Pay 
Post Oxfordshire County 

Council Salary  
£ 

Median for County 
Councils  

£ 

Median for South East 
 
£ 

 
Chief Executive 

 
182,431 

 
189,158 

 
210,000 

Director for Children, 
Education & Families 

 
137,500 

 
134,000 

 
161,555 

Director for Environment 
& Economy 

 
128,194 

 
128,194 

 
140,000 

Director for Social & 
Community Services 

 
128,194 

 
131,608 

 
150,858 

 
Deputy Directors  
 

 
88,037–97,180 

 
118,000* 

 
105,543* 

 
Source: Senior Executive Pay in Local Government 2011 published by IDS 
Note:  Only figures where a representative number of authorities are included have been used. 
          *Based on figures published for Deputy Directors in Social and Community Services.  
 
Early Retirement and Redundancy Compensation 
How redundancy pay is calculated 
 
 
Method of calculation 

 
Oxfordshire County Council 

 
% of authorities 

Using actual salary Yes 94% 
Using statutory maximum 
figure 

No 2% 

Other No 5% 

P
age 81



 
 
 

2 
 

Lump sum compensation for redundancy 
 
 
Method of calculation 

 
Oxfordshire County Council 

 
% of authorities 

X 1.5 1.5 24% 
X 2  32% 
X 2.5  4% 
X 3  2% 
Using other formula  38% 
   
 
Augmented membership under the Local Government Pension Scheme for redundancy 
 
 
Method of 
[...]

 
(a) a Standards Committee is not appointed under the Localism Act 2011; 
(b) The Audit Committee be renamed as the Audit & Governance 

Committee and its terms of reference expanded to include overview of 
member standards; 

(c) a member-officer working group be appointed to enable consideration 
of standards complaints against members of the Council reporting to 
the Audit & Governance Committee; 

(d) The Monitoring Officer to submit for Council’s approval an appropriate 
procedure for the handling of complaints.  

 
PETER G CLARK 
County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 

 

Background papers:   The Localism Act 2011 

Contact Officer: Peter Clark  

 
March 2012 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): NA 
COPY 

 
CABINET – 13 MARCH 2012 

 

EQUALITY POLICY 2012-2017 
 

Report by Head of Law and Governance 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Equality Policy 2012-2017 sets out how the Council is approaching its 

responsibilities for ensuring that all residents in Oxfordshire have fair access 
to services and equal life chances.  It also demonstrates how the Council is 
meeting the requirements placed on public bodies under the Equality Act 
2010, including setting equality objectives for the next four years. 
 

2. A draft of the policy has been out for public consultation since January, and 
the final policy has been amended to reflect feedback from internal and 
external stakeholders. To fulfil our legislative requirements, the final policy will 
be published by 6th April 2012, and progress in implementing it will be 
monitored and reported as part of the council's overall performance 
management arrangements. 

 
 

 Requirements of the Equality Act 2010 
 
3.  The Equality Act 2010 places a requirement on public bodies to give due 

regard to the need to: 
 
• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Act. 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who shar
[...]
red above.  

 

 

 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Oxfordshire County Council Corporate Plan 2012/13 - 2016/17
	Corporate Plan

	7 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	8 Pay Policy
	annex

	9 Local Authority Standards
	10 Equalities Policy and Objectives - Equality Policy 2012-2017
	Annexes and Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20 March 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.13 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Don Seale 
Alyas Ahmed 
M. Altaf-Khan 
Marilyn Badcock 
Mike Badcock 
Maurice Billington 
Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Iain Brown 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Jim Couchman 
Tony Crabbe 
Roy Darke 
Arash Fatemian 
Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Michael Gibbard 
 

John Goddard 
Janet Godden 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Tony Harbour 
David Harvey 
Steve Hayward 
Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Ian Hudspeth 
Ray Jelf 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
A.M. Lovatt 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
David Nimmo-Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
 

Susanna Pressel 
G.A. Reynolds 
David Robertson 
Rodney Rose 
John Sanders 
Bill Service 
Dave Sexon 
Chip Sherwood 
C.H. Shouler 
Val Smith 
Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Alan Thompson 
Melinda Tilley 
David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 
Carol Viney 
Michael Waine 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

138/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2012 be 
approved and signed, subject to the following amendments: 
 

(i) Present:  Councillor Alyas Ahmed to be deleted from the list of 
those present and added under Minute 129/12 (Apologies for 
Absence); 



CC1 
 

 
(ii) Minute 134/12, 3rd paragraph, substitute the text “Councillor 

Patrick” with “Councillor Brighouse”. 
 

139/12 REPATRIATIONS  
 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in Memory of the six fallen 
Servicemen being repatriated at the Memorial Gardens in Brize Norton. 
 

140/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Armitage, Atkins, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Malik, Purse, L Sanders, Skolar, R Smith and Stevens. 
 
RESOLVED:  the Council agreed to send their thoughts and wishes for a 
speedy recovery to Peter Jones and his family. 
 

141/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
Councillor Gearing declared a personal interest at Agenda Item 7, by virtue 
of his employment at Baxter Health Care. 
 
Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, by reason 
of his role as private landlord. 
 

142/12 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED:  to vary the order of business as indicated in these Minutes to 
facilitate the attendance of the Director for Public Health. 
 

143/12 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13 - 
2016/17  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer (CC6) which set out the challenges facing the County 
Council, the rationale for our objectives, and identified the priority and 
activities on which it would focus.  It was also advised that the Strategy and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee had reviewed the draft Plan and had 
submitted comments to the Cabinet, who had approved the draft on 17 
January 2011.  
 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Mitchell, seconded by Councillor 
Robertson and carried by 55 votes to 0, with 7 abstentions) to approve the 
Corporate Plan subject to the inclusion of a summary of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and any changes in the text approved by the Chief Executive 
after consultation with the Leader of the Council.  



CC1 
 

 

144/12 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Head of Human Resources 
(CC8) which presented the Council’s pay policy statement in line with the 
requirement for all councils to agree and publish a pay policy statement by 
the end of the financial year 2011-12.  The report also outlined proposals for 
a Remuneration Committee to be established to make recommendations to 
the Council on future pay policy statements. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Robertson, seconded by Councillor 
Mitchell and carried nem con) to approve: 
 
(a)  the current Pay Policy Statement at Annex 2 to this report. 
 
(b) the creation of the Remuneration Committee as set out in paragraph 

13 of the report which will make recommendations to Council 
regarding future Pay Policy Statements. 

 

145/12 LOCAL AUTHORITY STANDARDS  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Head of Law and Governance 
(CC9) which set out proposals for future arrangements to resolve local 
complaints against members.  
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Mrs Fulljames, seconded by 
Councillor Robertson and carried nem con) that: 
 
(a) a Standards Committee is not appointed under the Localism Act 2011; 

(b) the Audit Committee be renamed as the Audit & Governance 
Committee and its terms of reference expanded to include overview of 
member standards; 

(c) a member-officer working group be appointed to enable consideration 
of standards complaints against members of the Council reporting to 
the Audit & Governance Committee; 

(d) the Monitoring Officer to submit for Council’s approval an appropriate 
procedure for the handling of complaints. 

 

146/12 EQUALITIES POLICY AND OBJECTIVES - EQUALITY POLICY 
2012-2017  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Head of Law and Governance 
(CC10) which set out how the Council was approaching its responsibilities 
under the Equality Policy 2012-2017 for ensuring that all residents in 
Oxfordshire had fair access to services and equal life chances.  The report 



CC1 
 

also set out how the Council was meeting the requirements placed on public 
bodies under the Equality Act 2010, including equality objectives for the next 
four years. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Mallon, seconded by Councillor 
Mitchell and carried nem con) to receive the report. 
 

147/12 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual Report by the Director of Public 
Health for Oxfordshire (CC7). 
 
The Chairman thanked the Director for Public Health for his report. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Fatemian and seconded by 
Councillor Skolar) to approve and adopt the recommendations contained in 
the report. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 


